WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1967

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 136

(By Mr. Sainer)

PASSED Tehnany 13, 1967

In Effect hinety days pm Passage

1.36

FILED IN THE OFFICE
ROBERT D. BA'LEY
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 136

(By Mr. GAINER)

[Passed February 13, 1967; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section thirty-six, article two, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, requiring the carrying of licenses issued under the game and fish law, prohibiting the use of any such license by any person other than the one to whom issued, and prohibiting the transfer of any such license to another person.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section thirty-six, article two, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. GAME AND FISH.

§20-2-36. When license to be carried; using license of another; transferring license to another.

Except as otherwise provided by law, no person shall

- 2 hunt, take, pursue, trap for, kill, catch or chase for sport
- 3 any wild animal or wild bird; or fish for, take, kill or
- 4 catch any fish or amphibians of any kind whatsoever in
- 5 this state unless he shall have on his person a valid license
- 6 issued to him.
- 7 It shall be unlawful for any person to use at any time
- 8 any license other than those legally issued to him, or
- 9 transfer a license to another person.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect 90 days from passage

20 tarre theer be days from passage.	
Mouni My	94
Clerk of the Senate	
X	0

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Howard Ent amon

President of the Senate

The Laban Zunte Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 18

day of February, 1967.

Stulett C. Franch



PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date 2-16-67
Time 10:55 AM